Depreciation and amortization 17,931 18,537 11,926 8,222

Interest expense 13,203 13,445 9,674 79,235

Income tax (benefit) expense 13,447 8,578 11,600 (13,889)

EBITDA $ (12,679) $ 12,568 $ (119,343) $ (430,631)

Special items (1) 62,057 33,202 143,680 448,062

Adjusted EBITDA $ 49,378 $ 45,770 $ 24,337 $ 17,431

(Gains) losses on asset dispositions, net (1,951) 8,473 154 (249)

Adjusted EBITDA excluding asset dispositions $ 47,427 $ 54,243 $ 24,491 $ 17,182

Successor Predecessor

Three Months Ended
December 31, 2020

Three Months Ended
September 30, 2020

Two Months Ended
December 31, 2019

One Month Ended
October 31, 2019

Loss on impairment $ 53,249 $ 17,596 $ — $ —

PBH intangible amortization 5,641 5,644 10,024 —

Merger-related costs 4,450 4,497 318 —

Organizational restructuring costs 1,547 13,326 23 388

Early extinguishment of debt 229 — — —

Government grants (1,075) (2,201) — —

Bankruptcy related costs (1,984) — — 447,674

Bargain purchase gain — (5,660) — —

Change in fair value of preferred stock derivative liability — — 133,315 —

$ 62,057 $ 33,202 $ 143,680 $ 448,062

(1) Special items include the following:

16

Old Bristow Era Group Inc. Pro Forma

Bankruptcy related costs $ 447,674 $ — $ 447,674

Change in fair value of preferred stock derivative liability 133,315 — 133,315

PBH intangible amortization 10,024 214 10,238

Involuntary separation programs 411 — 411

Merger-related costs 318 965 1,283

Loss on impairments — 2,551 2,551

$ 591,742 $ 3,730 $ 595,472

Pro Forma Q3 FY20 Reconciliation

(1) Special items include the following:

Old Bristow Era Group Inc. Pro Forma

Net loss $ (656,742) $ (811) $ (657,553)

Depreciation and amortization 20,148 9,337 29,485

Interest expense 88,909 3,517 92,426

Income tax benefit (2,289) (1,052) (3,341)

EBITDA $ (549,974) $ 10,991 $ (538,983)

Special items (1) 591,742 3,730 595,472

Adjusted EBITDA $ 41,768 $ 14,721 $ 56,489

Gains on asset dispositions, net (95) (3,095) (3,190)

Adjusted EBITDA excluding asset dispositions $ 41,673 $ 11,626 $ 53,299

17

Old Bristow Era Group Inc. Legacy Era
Bristow Group

Inc. Pro Forma

January 1,
2020 - June 30,

2020

January 1,
2020 - June 11,

2020
June 12 - 30,

2020

July 1, 2020 -
December 31,

2020
LTM December

31, 2020

Loss on impairments $ 28,824 $ (182) $ — $ 70,845 $ 99,487

Merger related 21,115 17,968 2,317 8,947 50,347

PBH intangible amortization 10,429 382 185 11,285 22,281

Bankruptcy related costs 7,232 — — (1,984) 5,248

Organizational restructuring costs 3,216 — — 14,873 18,089

Early extinguishment of debt fees 615 — — 229 844

Government grants (1,760) — — (3,276) (5,036)

Bargain purchase gain (75,433) — — (5,660) (81,093)

Change in fair value of preferred stock derivative
liability (332,871) — — — (332,871)

$ (338,633) $ 18,168 $ 2,502 $ 95,259 $ (222,704)

Reconciliation of Pro Forma LTM Adjusted EBITDA

(1) Special items include the following:

Old Bristow Era Group Inc. Legacy Era
Bristow Group

Inc. Pro Forma

January 1,
2020 - June 30,

2020

January 1,
2020 - June 11,

2020
June 12 - 30,

2020

July 1, 2020 -
December 31,

2020
LTM December

31, 2020

Net income (loss) $ 367,326 $ (25,348) $ (4,305) $ (85,252) $ 252,421

Depreciation and amortization 32,226 17,325 443 36,468 86,462

Interest expense 25,045 6,089 749 26,648 58,531

Income tax (benefit) expense (14,915) (3,298) 508 22,025 4,320

EBITDA $ 409,682 $ (5,232) $ (2,605) $ (111) $ 401,734

Special items (1) (338,633) 18,168 2,502 95,259 (222,704)

Adjusted EBITDA $ 71,049 $ 12,936 $ (103) $ 95,148 $ 179,030

(Gains) losses on asset dispositions, net (5,230) 175 5 6,522 1,472

Adjusted EBITDA excluding asset dispositions $ 65,819 $ 13,111 $ (98) $ 101,670 $ 180,502

18

Reconciliation of Free Cash Flow

Successor

Three Months Ended
December 31, 2020

Three Months Ended
September 30, 2020

Net cash provided by (used in) operating activities $ 25,078 $ 41,857

Plus: Proceeds from disposition of property and equipment 14,361 40,475

Less: Purchases of property and equipment (3,860) (4,523)

Free Cash Flow $ 35,579 $ 77,809

Plus: Organizational restructuring costs 1,547 13,326

Plus: Merger-related costs 1,247 4,026

Less: Government grants (1,075) (2,201)

Adjusted Free Cash Flow $ 37,298 $ 92,960

Net (proceeds from)/purchases of property and equipment (“Net Capex”) (10,501) (35,952)

[…]

Three Months Ended
December 31, 2020

Three Months Ended
September 30, 2020

Two Months Ended
December 31, 2019

One Month Ended
October 31, 2019

Operating revenues ($000s)

Oil and gas:

Europe Caspian $ 93,383 $ 98,495 $ 71,888 $ 38,200

Americas 97,435 93,102 39,758 21,416

Africa 23,055 21,237 26,286 12,924

Asia Pacific 3,383 2,920 2,090 1,745

Total oil and gas 217,256 215,754 140,022 74,285

UK SAR Services 56,470 56,978 36,822 17,858

Fixed Wing Services 20,054 20,310 16,333 9,397

Other 6,495 2,680 145 119

$ 300,275 $ 295,722 $ 193,322 $ 101,659

Successor Predecessor

Three Months Ended
December 31, 2020

Three Months Ended
September 30, 2020

Two Months Ended
December 31, 2019

One Month Ended
October 31, 2019

Flight Hours by line of service

Oil and gas:

Europe Caspian 11,956 12,330 9,215 5,146

Americas 10,990 10,891 5,296 3,119

Africa 2,353 1,743 2,770 1,398

Asia Pacific 241 62 141 83

Total oil and gas 25,540 25,026 17,422 9,746

UK SAR Services 2,321 2,797 1,530 779

Fixed Wing Services 3,494 3,391 2,147 1,187

31,355 31,214 21,099 11,712

20

Reconciliation of Pro Forma LTM Operating Revenues

Quarter Ended

March 2020 June 2020 September 2020 December 2020 LTM Revenue

Europe Caspian $ 161.1 $ 159.6 $ 158.0 $ 152.1 $ 630.8

Americas 113.1 92.8 94.3 99.1 399.3

Africa 38.5 31.5 22.7 24.7 117.4

Asia Pacific 18.5 12.7 20.6 20.8 72.6

Corp and Other 0.2 0.1 0.1 3.6 4.0

Total $ 331.4 $ 296.7 $ 295.7 $ 300.3 $ 1,224.1